

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

REYNALDO SANTOS DUNGO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S176886

Third Appellate District, Case No. C055923
San Joaquin County Superior Court, Case No. SF100023A
The Honorable Charlotte J. Orcutt, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 17 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

JAMES P. WILLET
District Attorney of San Joaquin County
EDWARD J. BUSUTIL
Assistant District Attorney
RONALD J. FREITAS
Chief Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 135885
222 East Weber, Room 202
P.O. Box 990
Stockton, CA 95202
Telephone: (209) 468-2400
Fax: (209) 953-7884
Email: Ronald.Freitas@SJCDA.Org
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. AUTOPSY REPORTS ARE NONTESTIMONIAL BUSINESS RECORDS.....	3
A. Autopsy reports are nontestimonial because they are prepared for public health and medical reasons other than their law enforcement applications	3
B. Medical examiners are not agents of law enforcement	5
C. There is no historical basis to assume that autopsy reports are testimonial documents.....	6
II. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE DOES NOT PRECLUDE AN EXPERT OPINION THAT RELIES, IN PART, UPON ANOTHER EXPERT’S OBSERVATIONS.....	8
A. Dr. Lawrence, not Dr. Bolduc, provided the probative expert opinion in this case	8
B. Cross-examination of Dr. Lawrence satisfied Dungo’s confrontation right	10
C. The constitution does not entitle Dungo to cross-examine Dr. Bolduc	15
1. Dr. Bolduc’s observations were not offered as independent facts	15
2. Dr. Bolduc’s observations were not in the class of forensic analyses addressed by <i>Melendez-Diaz</i>	17
III. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT DEFENDANT FATALLY STRANGLER VICTIM PINA, AND THE JURY DID NOT FIND DEFENDANT DUNGO’S HEAT OF PASSION ARGUMENT CREDIBLE.....	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baber v. State</i> (Fla. 2000) 775 So.2d 258	14, 17
<i>Capehart v. State</i> (Fla. 1991) 583 So.2d 1009	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	20
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 1012	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	passim
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 185	10
<i>Kelly v. Bailey</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 728	10
<i>Lyons v. Barrazotto</i> (D.C.Ct.App. 1995) 667 A.2d 314	19
<i>Manocchio v. Moran</i> (1st Cir. 1990) 919 F.2d 770	4
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 129 S.Ct. 2527	passim
<i>Noguchi v. Civil Service Commission</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1521	3
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	18
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	14, 17
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 731	14
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (2010) 931 N.E.2d 751	5
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	6
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1388	20
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	20
<i>People v. Fulcher</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 41	14
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	2, 13
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	11, 18
<i>People v. Leach</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2009) 908 N.E.2d 120	5
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	6
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 69	14
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1422	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Roehler</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 353	3, 4
<i>People v. Szeto</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 20	8
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 2010 Ill. Lexis 971	2, 12
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200	10
<i>Riverside Sheriffs' Association v. Board of Administration</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1	5
<i>Rollins v. State</i> (Md.Ct.App. 2005) 866 A.2d 926	4
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	20
<i>Scheufler v. Bruno</i> (N.Y.Sup.Ct.App.Div. 1999) 250 A.D.2d 268	6
<i>State v. Dilboy</i> (2010) 160 N.H. 135	2, 12
<i>State v. Garlick</i> (Md. 1988) 545 A.2d 27	18
<i>State v. Hough</i> (N.C.Ct.App. 2010) 690 S.E.2d 285	12
<i>State v. Manocchio</i> (R.I. 1985) 497 A.2d 1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> (2010) 2010 ME 73	2, 12
<i>State v. Murphy</i> (Me. 2010) 991 A.2d 35	18
<i>State v. Snellings</i> (2010) 588 Ariz.Adv.Rep. 20 [2010 Ariz. Lexis 38]	2, 12
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> (2nd Cir. 2005) 467 F.3d 227	5, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 587 F.3d 625	12
<i>United States v. Turner</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 591 F.3d 928	11, 12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 218	10
<i>Vann v. State</i> (Alaska Ct.App. 2010) 229 P.3d 197	15
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code	
§ 210	9
§ 352	15
§ 801, subd. (a)	10
§ 801, subd. (b)	1, 2, 11, 18
Government Code	
§§ 27460- 27531	3
§ 27491.4	1
§ 27491.4, subd. (a)	4
Health and Safety Code	
§§ 10250-10252	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Sixth Amendment	passim
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court rule 8.516(a)(1)	19
Federal Rules Evidence rule 703	11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Law Revision Com. Com., Thompson/West Evid. Code (2008 ed.) foll. § 801, p. 127	11
Comment, <i>Toward a Definition of "Testimonial": How Autopsy Reports Do Not Embody the Qualities of a Testimonial Statement</i> (2008) 96 Cal. L.Rev. 1093	7, 14, 19
Davies <i>Revisiting the Fictional Originalism in Crawford's Cross- Examination Rule": A Reply to Mr. Kry</i> (2005) 72 Brooklyn L.Rev. 557	7
Davies, <i>Symposium: Crawford and Beyond: Exploring the Future of the Confrontation Clause in Light of Its Past: What Did the Framers Know, and When did They Know It? Fictional Originalism in Crawford v. Washington</i> (2005) 71 Brooklyn L.Rev. 105	7
FBI's <i>Handbook of Forensic Services</i> (U.S. Dept. of Justice 2007)	1
